
Date of issue: Tuesday, 18 June 2019

MEETING STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS 
EDUCATION

Committee 1 – Christian Denominations and Other 
Faiths
Sue Elbrow, Gulzari Lal Babber, Julie Siddiqi (Chair), 
Zubayr Abbas-Bowkan, Waqar Bhatti, Shujah Hamid, 
Hardip Singh Sohal and Ashpreet Singh Nainu 
(Vice-Chair)

Committee 2 – Church of England
Rev Andrew Allen, Christine Isles and Andrea Sparrow

Committee 3 – Representatives of Teacher 
Associations
Lynda Bussley

Committee 4 – Representatives of the LEA
Councillors B Bains, Bedi, Brooker, Sharif  and Smith

DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 26 JUNE, 2019 AT 4.30 PM

VENUE: AL-MADANI INDEPENDENT GRAMMAR SCHOOL, 1 
WHITTLE PARKWAY, SLOUGH, SL1 6DQ

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NADIA WILLIAMS
01753 875015

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive



AGENDA

PART I

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE

Apologies for absence.

1.  Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 20 March 2019 1 - 6

2.  Matters Arising -

3.  SACRE Membership Update -

4.  SACRE Membership News (An update from members 
regarding activities undertaken since the last SACRE 
meeting)

-

5.  SACRE Professional Adviser Update -

6.  Notes of the Pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub Meeting held on 3 
June 2019

7 - 12

7.  Pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub Contribution for 2019-2020 -

8.  Draft Slough SACRE Action/Forward Plan for 2019-2020 13 - 14

9.  RE Resources Catalogue Project Update -

10.  Members' Attendance Record 15 - 16

11.  Information Items: 17 - 48

i) Latest news and updates from NASACRE-SACRE 

Briefing:

Issue 22: 

https://mailchi.mp/8292b1171b7d/6g3v9uvmy6-

1332313?e=63a7f02ab2

ii) Diversity of Religion and Belief Guidance and 

Resource Pack: Evaluation Survey circulated 

separately

iii) RE Guidance Teaching materials 

12.  Date of Next Meeting: Wednesday 6 November 2019

https://mailchi.mp/8292b1171b7d/6g3v9uvmy6-1332313?e=63a7f02ab2
https://mailchi.mp/8292b1171b7d/6g3v9uvmy6-1332313?e=63a7f02ab2


Press and Public

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of 
a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or 
recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.



This page is intentionally left blank



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 20th March, 2019.

Present:-
Committee 1 – Christian Denominations and Other Faiths
Sue Elbrow, Waqar Bhatti, Shujah Hamid, Hardip Singh Sohal and Ashpreet Singh 
Nainu
 
Committee 2 – Church of England
Christine Isles and Andrea Sparrow

Committee 3 – Representatives of Teacher Associations
Lynda Bussley

Committee 4 – Representatives of the LEA
Councillors BS Bains, Bedi, Brooker and Smith 

Apologies for Absence:- Guzari Lal Babber, Julie Siddiqi, Zubayr Abbas-Bowkan 
and Rev Andrew Allen

PART 1

14. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 14 November 2018 

Resolved - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 November 
2019 be approved as a correct record.

15. Matters Arising 

Minute 10 – Members were advised that the RE resources were stored at St 
Mary’s CE Primary School (St Mary’s). It was agreed that Waqar Bhatti would 
photograph the artefacts and send them to Lynda Bussley to be catalogued. 
He would also get in touch with a contact at the Library at the Curve to assist 
with the cataloguing process.  Instructions to ensure items were handled 
correctly would also be included. Once completed, the catalogue would be 
sent to SACRE members and placed on the Slough SACRE website ready to 
be loaned out to schools on request. 

Sue Elbrow would contact Rachelle Ballard at St Mary’s to make 
arrangements to review the condition of the resources and contact Mr Bhatti 
to arrange a time for the resources to be photographed. 

Action: 
 Sue Elbrow to contact Rachelle Ballard at St Mary’s and liaise with 

Waqar Bhatti to make arrangements for photographing the 
resources. 

 Lynda Bussley to catalogue the resources and send to the Clerk 
to be circulated to SACRE members.

 Clerk to upload on SACRE website.   

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 1



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 20.03.19

16. SACRE Membership Update 

It was noted in Group C – Associations representing teachers that the 
National Union of Teachers (NUT) and the Association of Teachers and 
Lecturers had merged into the National Education Union (NEU).

Resolved – That the update be noted.

17. SACRE Membership News (An update from members regarding 
activities undertaken since the last SACRE meeting) 

Members provided updates regarding activities undertaken since the last 
SACRE meeting.
 
Councillor Brooker informed members that Churchmead School was 
arranging for students to visit a Mosque.

Shujah Hamid reported that the Headteacher at the Al-Madani Independent 
Grammar School had participated in the National Visit My Mosque initiative 
and arranged a school visit to the Mosque in Stoke Podges on 3 March 2019.

Sue Elbrow invited SACRE members to a meeting entitled Women of Hope at 
Windsor Theatre on Sunday 23 March 2019. Further details would be sent to 
the Clerk for circulation to members.

Councillor Bedi announced that there would be an annual procession through 
the High Street on 28 April 2019 in the celebration of the Sikh festival of 
Vaisakhi. Further details would be sent to the clerk for circulation to members.

Resolved – That the update be noted.

18. Pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub Meeting held on 21 January 2019: 

Christine Isles and Sue Elbrow provided an update on the Pan-Berkshire 
SACRE Hub (the Hub) meeting they had attended on 21 January 2019. The 
minutes of the meeting and the noted provided by Christine Isles were noted.

It was noted that each SACRE had been asked to check the Crossing the 
Bridges Directory, as some errors had been highlighted and Ms Isles and 
volunteered to do this.

On-going work was currently taking place to develop guidance resources and 
materials to complement the Agreed Syllabus and once completed, would be 
available for SACREs to upload on their websites.  It was noted however, that 
the Crossing the Bridges Discovery RE would be required to be purchased by 
schools at a cost of £700. 

Newsletters were recommended to be sent to RE Leads/Co-ordinators to 
ensure distribution to the appropriate people in schools.

Page 2



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 20.03.19

Funding from the Westhill bid (To support the Crossing the Bridges Project) if 
successful would be used to purchase media materials.

It was noted that the future of the Hub would be discussed at the next 
meeting.

The surplus of £2,300 in the Pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub budget would be 
transferred to the Diocese of Oxford to avoid losing it.  An updated account of 
the budget would be circulated to SACRE members for information.

The next meeting of the Hub was noted as 3 June 2019.      

Members welcomed the work undertaken by the Hub and agreed that it 
should continue as a welcome resource.

Resolved – That the update be noted.

19. Review of RE Key Stage( KS) 4 and KS5 2017-2018 Exam Results: 

Members reviewed the data for RE Key Stages 4 and 5 2017-2018 exam 
results. 

Following discussion, a breakdown of the RE provision put in place by schools 
for students who did not RE examinations was requested. It was noted that 
Wexham School was the only community school but acknowledged that all 
schools were required to provide RE at both Key stages 3 and 4.

It was noted that RE leads/co-ordinators should be made aware that they 
could contact SACRE if they required help/support with the A level RE.

(Hardip Singh Sohal left the meeting.)

20. Appointment of SACRE Adviser - Update on Procurement Process 

Members were advised that the procurement process to appoint a 
Professional Adviser to SACRE had not been successful. It was suggested 
that Anne Andrews (Oxford Diocesan Board of Education) and Jo Fageant, 
former Adviser to SACRE should be contacted as they may be able to 
recommendation someone. 

Shujah Hamid reported that concerns had been raised by parents regarding 
Government introduction to age appropriate relationship and sex education 
(RSE) to be taught in schools from September 2020. It was agreed for the 
issue to be included as an agenda item for the next meeting and Lynda 
Bussley would research and provide information for discussion.  

Action: 
 RSE to be included on the agenda for the next meeting.
 Lynda Bussley to provide information about RSE for the next 

SACRE meeting.

Page 3



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 20.03.19

Resolved – That the update be noted.

(Councillor Brooker left the meeting.)

21. SACRE Finance Update 

It was confirmed that the SACRE budget of £5,000 had been confirmed for 
April 2019 to March 2020 financial year.

Members discussed that it would be helpful to set up a sub-Committee 
consisting of one representative from each category to review the draft Action 
Plan for this period in conjunction with the SACRE Professional Adviser. The 
members were agreed as follows:

Group A – Waqar Bhatti 
Group B – Andrea Sparrow 
Group C - Lynda Bussley
Group D – Councillor Brooker

Resolved – That the SACRE members listed above would work with the 
SACRE Professional Adviser to work on the draft Action Plan for 
2019 -2020.

(Councillor Brooker left the meeting.)

22. Website Update: SACRE Members 

The clerk circulated a print out of the information on the membership section 
of the Council website provided by SACRE members. Members were asked 
to review their details to ensure that information provided were current. 

It was noted members would review the information and provide updates to 
the Clerk. 

Resolved – That the update be noted.

23. Update of Crossing the Bridges Directory 

This item was covered in Minute 18 above.

24. Religious Education Resources Catalogue Project Update 

This item was covered in Minute 15 above.

25. Information Items: 

Resolved – That the information items be noted.

Page 4



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 20.03.19

26. SACRE Members' Attendance Record 

Resolved – That the Members’ Attendance Recorded be noted.

27. Proposed Meeting Dates for 2019-2020 

Resolved:

i) That the proposed meeting dates be noted.
ii) That the next meeting would be on Wednesday 26 June and be held at

the Al-Madani Independent Grammar School, Slough.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.40 pm and closed at 6.05 pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Minutes of Pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub 
 

4.00 – 5.15 pm 3rd June 2019 Shute End, Wokingham 
 

Attendance: Madeline Diver (BF); Sue Elbrow (Slough), Christine Isles (Slough); 

Mark Laynesmith (Reading); David Taylor (W. Berks); Beth Rowland (Wok); 

Stephen Vegh (Wok); Barbara Meaney (RBWM) 

Officers: Angela Hill (Wok); Anne Andrews (BF, RBWM) 

 

Apologies: Karen Butler (RBWM); David Rees (Reading, W Berks) 

Meeting opened at 4.00 pm 

Syllabus Guidance material 

 The KS1/2 materials were sent previously, and copies were available if 

people needed to look at them. The KS3 materials had been sent out 

earlier. Feedback was given – p.14 needs some editing as text has been 

greyed out.  AA suggested that the 29 page document should be 

separated into Core and Additional religions to ensure that there is no 

confusion over what is required. A KS3 section on non-religious 

worldviews is in the planning stage.  

 ML suggested adding a link to Crossing the Bridges, and the intention is 

to add something to the footer of each document. 

 CI informed the hub of the Discovery RE materials that exist for Sikhism, 

and which were launched at a Gurdwara in Slough in March. This 

material is available to schools that have already bought the Discovery 

Scheme of Work. 

 Wokingham has a teacher working on resources for SEND and they hope 

in due course to be able to share these with the hub.  

 All resources so far are on the RE pages of the Oxford Diocesan website 

and most other SACREs have the syllabuses on their websites, so each 

SACRE is to investigate whether the guidance material can be hosted 

alongside the syllabus.  

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 6



 

 
 

https://www.oxford.anglican.org/schools/religious-education/religious-

education-resources/policies-and-agreed-syllabuses/ 

 Because the guidance material is separate from the syllabus, content can 

be amended without reference to the LA or establishing and ASC, so 

members are requested to note any changes that need to be made.  

 While contact has been made with the new Regional RE Ambassador, as 

she has only one day a month, it may be a while before a shared site is 

available. Facebook and Twitter seem to be the main means of 

communication favoured so far. AA will get in touch to discuss 

alternatives, as many teachers do not use Twitter or Facebook for work. 

o ACTION: everyone to ch
[...]


amount is at least 2% of CSSB funding should be made available. SACRE 

chairs are recommended to contact NASACRE if LA’s persist in offering in 

adequate resources to SACRES. 

 As the Westhill bid has been successful, and the hub has been awarded 

£4000 for the project, each SACRE needs to commit the £900 for this 

financial year to enable to the hub to continue.  

o ACTION: Payment of the £900 from each SACRE to be made ASAP 

after the next round of SACRE meetings (if not already done). 

Westhill Project 

 A draft action plan was shared and discussed.  Suggestions were made of 

schools to contact: 

o ACTION: BR to contact Piggot, Waingels and Prospect as possible 

media departments for the western area; AA to find a contact for 

Eton College 

o ACTION: All to investigate schools in their area with good media 

departments 

o ACTION: Suggestions of venues (4 in eastern area, 4 in western 

area) to cover the range of faiths included in the syllabus. If two 

venues of same faith are chosen (e.g. two churches, mosques or 

synagogues) these should be from different traditions. 

Suggestions to be sent to AA as soon as possible and by early 

September at the latest. 

o BM to see if a parent involved in the film industry would be willing 

to assist with the project 

 It was suggested that cost savings could be made by asking the schools 

involved in the media side of things whether they could use/offer a minibus 

for the day visits.  

 Dates of the visits were discussed, and February was suggested as being the 

most appropriate.  

Page 9



 

 
 

 BR suggested involving RE Inspired in Stage 2, producing the lesson 

resources with teachers.  

 ML suggested that the finished product could be sent to YouTube; BM 

suggested TrueTube might be better as they would be able to host the 

lesson plans as well.  

o ACTION: The draft project plan to be updated and circulated to hub 

members asap for further amendments as required. 

o ACTION
[...]
d back as 
venues identified. 

Contact bus 
companies in 
appropriate 
areas to obtain 
quotes 

Buses booked as per 
the dates outlined 
above. IDEA: to ask 
schools if they can 
provide mini-buses to 
save costs 

End of 
September 
2019 

  

Produce flier to 
invite teachers 
to participate 
and explain 
project to them  

Max 15 teachers per 
day (Numbers TBC) 

End of 
September 
2019 

  

Carry out the 
two visits and 
filming 

Range of syllabus 
questions and answers 
recorded.  

End of Feb 
2020 

  

Edit films as 
required 

Films edited and sent 
to hub for approval; 
films on USB to be 
used by teachers in 
Stage 2 

End of 
March 2020 

  

Page 11



Stage 2 

Set up two half 
day sessions to 
work with the 
completed films 

Two venues identified End of 
March 2020 
Sessions to 
take place 
in May 
2020 

  

Teachers invited 
to the two 
sessions to 
produce lesson 
plans using the 
materials 

Range of lesson plans 
produced and 
approved by hub – 
Possible involvement 
of RE Inspired 

End of May 
2020 

  

Stage 3 

Publish 
materials for 
general use 

Materials uploaded to 
the web, sent to 
NASACRE/Westhill and 
RE Online 

June 2020   

 

 

Page 12



Slough SACRE Action Plan April 2019 – March 2020 

Updated June 2019

Aim Actions Timescales People 
Responsible

Cost Summer 
2019

Autumn 2019 Spring 2020

1. Fill membership 
vacancies

ongoing SACRE Chair
SACRE Clerk

2. SACRE members 
attend termly 
SACRE meetings 
(3 per year) and, 
when possible, 
teacher termly 
network meetings 
and training 
events 

Termly 
SACRE 
meetings: 
Summer 
2019
Autumn 2019
Spring 2020

SACRE 
Chair/SACRE 
Adviser
SACRE members 
SACRE Clerk

SACRE Adviser to 
prepare and attend x3 
SACRE meetings a year 
SACRE Clerk to 
administer each meeting 

Weds 26th 
June 2019

Weds 6th 
November 
2019

Weds 4th March 
2020

3. Produce annual 
SACRE Report

Autumn Term 
2019

SACRE Adviser 
and clerk with 
foreword by
SACRE Chair 

SACRE Adviser x1 day 
(includes draft and 
revisions)

Bring draft to 
November 2019 
meeting
Completed Dec

Send to 
NASACRE by 
Dec 2019

4. Review the action 
plan at each 
meeting and update 
for next year

At each 
SACRE 
meeting

SACRE Adviser 
and SACRE

SACRE Adviser time 
(part of prep for SACRE 
meetings) 

At each 
SACRE 
meeting

At each 
SACRE 
meeting

At each SACRE 
meeting

A. CORE 
BUSINES
S

To be a 
supportive 
and proactive 
SACRE 
enjoying full 
and well-
informed 
membership

5. Subscribe to 
NASACRE

Representation at 
annual NASACRE 
conference, 
NASACRE AGM

Attend other relevant 
and useful events 

Ongoing SACRE members 

SACRE Adviser to 
organise with Anne 
Andrews

Adviser to find out 
and inform

Subscription £105

NASACRE Conference 
and AGM 
SACRE Adviser time to 
attend NASACRE 
conference x1 day? 

NASACRE 
AGM 
22nd May 
2019 
Manchester   
11-16.15pm
Anne 
Andrews 
attending

Subscription 
rate £105

SACRE RE 
Adviser to 
attend 
NASACRE AGM 
in 2020?

1. Provide a termly 
primary RE network 
meeting for Slough 
teachers

SACRE RE 
Adviser

Adviser timeB. To support 
teachers 
of RE to 
continually 
improve 
RE 

2. Subject Leader       
Training x 1 half-day 

Autumn term 
2019

SACRE RE 
adviser

Adviser time Could be held once a year – autumn term

P
age 13

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 8



Slough SACRE Action Plan April 2019 – March 2020 

Updated June 2019

sessions  learning in 
their 
schools 
and

3. Secondary RE 
teachers’ network 

Autumn term 
2019
 

SACRE RE 
adviser

Adviser time Could be in any term but Autumn term probably 
best

Consolidate and 
develop the Pan-
Berkshire SACRE 
Hub.

Next hub 
meeting – 
Weds 17th July  

Chair
SACRE RE 
Adviser

Part of the hub 
commitment - £900 – 
SACRE needs to decide 
if this is to be continued

C. To support 
the Pan 
Berkshire 
Hub and 
the 
support 
materials 
for the 
agreed 
syllabus

Encourage Slough 
teachers to be part of 
the updating process of 
syllabus materials

ongoing SACRE adviser Hub co-man
[...]
deas about God – Jesus – Holy 
Spirit - how all link together as well as work 
separately– Unpack the Father – ideal Father 

The Fall  

 Salvation – Parable of the sheep and the goats –  

 Relevance of fall today – difference between human 
and natural evil – examples of evil 

Prophecy  

 purpose of the old testament- Difference between sin 
and crime (Learn for Life visitors) 

 
Ways of expressing the Trinity in worship e.g. hymns and 
prayer 
 
Resource ideas 
True tube clips 
Use of Art – Holman Hunt – Hannah Dunnett 
Role Play – if you were God what would you do? 
Spirit – Gifts of the spirit – the great commission 
Baptism – Pentecost – John 1 

 A - Identify the nature of spiritual 
experience and its influence on believers’ 
lives, sense of purpose and religious practice. 
 
C - Explain and evaluate how beliefs about 
God determine responses to personal, social 
and global issues 
 
D - Evaluate the ‘sacredness’ of texts and the 
impact of divergent interpretations 
 
 
Key Questions 
Q2 - How far does a person’s understanding 
of God influence their sense of purpose? 
 
Qu.3 How might beliefs shape concepts of 
truth, right and wrong? 
 
Qu7 Why might it matter that sacred texts 
are often open to interpretation? 
 
Qu.8 How might belief affect people’s 
responses towards social and global issues? 

Judaism Sikhism Buddhism 

Worldview (specify) 

Material from 2012 Syllabus 

 

 Beliefs about God articulated in Christian 
creeds i.e. God the Father, God the Son 
incarnate, wholly divine and wholly man 
revealed in the birth, life and death of 
Jesus; God the Holy Spirit, comforter and 
guide 

 Christian beliefs about Grace, forgiveness, 
salvation, redemption, resurrection of the 
dead, everlasting life 

 Christian beliefs about Stewardship 

 Beliefs about the authority of the 
Christian Bible 

 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 20 March 2019
	6 Notes of the Pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub Meeting held on 3 June 2019
	8 Draft Slough SACRE Action/Forward Plan for 2019-2020
	10 Members' Attendance Record
	11 Information Items:



Minutes of the meeting


Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 26th June, 2019

Present:-
Committee 1 – Christian Denominations and Other Faiths
Sue Elbrow, Guzari Lal Babber, Zubayr Abbas-Bowkan, Waqar Bhatti, Ashpreet 
Singh Nainu (In part) and Hardip Singh Sohal   

Committee 2 – Church of England
Rev Andrew Allen, Christine Isles and Andrea Sparrow

Committee 3 – Representatives of Teacher Associations
Lynda Bussley (Chair for this meeting)

Committee 4 – Representatives of the LEA
Councillors Basra, Brooker and Qaseem

Apologies for Absence:- Julie Siddiqi and Shujah Hamid

CHAIR OF THE MEETING

Lynda Bussley was nominated by Hardip Singh Sohal, seconded by 
Councillor Brooker and appointed as Chair for this meeting.

28. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 20 March 2019 

Resolved – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 March 2019 
          be approved as a correct record.

29. Matters Arising 

Minute 20 – Lynda Bussley gave a brief update on the Department for 
Education (DfE)’s introduction of compulsory Relationships Education for 
primary pupils and Relationships and Sex Education (RSE) to be taught in 
schools from September 2020.  The teaching would be age appropriate and 
schools would have the discretion as to how the subject was taught. Parents 
also would also have the right to withdraw their children at primary level. 

The Senior School Effectiveness Officer added that it would also be 
compulsory for all schools to teach Health Education. The Council would be 
supporting schools and headteachers with the introduction of compulsory 
health and relationships education.  

Minute 21 – It was agreed that the Clerk would set up a meeting with David 
Rees, SACRE Professional Adviser (Adviser), the Chair/Vice-Chair and 
nominated SACRE members in the summer term to discuss the draft Action 
Plan and allocated budget for 2019-2020.

Resolved – That the update be noted.



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 26.06.19

30. SACRE Membership Update 

The Chair welcome newly appointed Councillors (Cllr) to their first SACRE 
meeting. It was noted that Cllr Brooker would not be appointed to SACRE in 
2020 as he would be holding the position of deputy mayor.

Resolved – That the update be noted.

31. SACRE Membership News (An update from members regarding 
activities undertaken since the last SACRE meeting) 

The following updates were received:

Zubayr Abbas Bowkan updated on the appointment of Sajid Khaliq as 
principal of Eden Girls’ School from September 2019.

Sue Elbrow reported that Kings Church International would be holding an 
International Sunday celebration of all cultures on Sunday 7 July 2019. Details 
would be sent to the Clerk for circulation to all SACRE members.

Resolved – That the updates be noted.

32. SACRE Professional Adviser Update 

The Clerk confirmed that David Rees had been appointed as the Slough 
SACRE Professional Adviser. Mr Rees was unable to attend the meeting due 
to prior engagements he had arranged before his appointment.

Resolved – That the update be noted. 

33. Notes of the Pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub Meeting held on 3 June 2019 

Christine Isles provided an update on the latest developments with the Pan-
Berkshire SACRE Hub (SACRE Hub). The minutes of the meeting held on 3 
June 2019 were noted. Members were advised that the Syllabus Guidance 
materials had been developed to support the Pan-Berkshire Agreed Syllabus 
for Religious Education 2018-2023. 

It was highlighted that Key Stage (KS) 1 and KS2 guidance had been 
completed and KS3 materials were still currently being developed. In addition, 
further Discovery materials that existed for Sikhism had been launched at a 
gurdwara in Slough in March 2019. These materials however were only 
available to schools that had subscribed to the Discovery Scheme of Work.

SACRE members were requested to review and note any changes to the 
guidance materials that required amendments. The revised version would be 
posted on the council’s website as soon as practicable.



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 26.06.19

Following the success of the Westhill bid, £4000 had been awarded for the 
Westfield Project. Each SACRE had been invited to source schools with high 
quality media department in their boroughs. 

Sue Elbrow advised that the media departments at Langley Grammar and 
Langley Academy were of the highest quality in the borough. The schools had 
been approached and a response had yet to be received. It was suggested 
that Baylis Court School could also be approached and acknowledged that 
contacts for the media aspect of the project may not necessarily be in Slough.

Members were reminded that each SARCRE was required to commit to 
contributing £900 for this financial year to enable the Hub to continue 
providing support for the six SACRES. 

Ashpreet Singh Nainu arrived at the meeting.

Resolved – That the minutes of the Pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub meeting held 
          on 3 June 2019 be noted.

34. Pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub Contribution for 2019-2020 

Members acknowledged that the joint working with the SACRE Hub had been 
useful, particularly in the recent five yearly review of the Agreed Syllabus. 

Resolved – That £900 be agreed as contribution to the Pan-Berkshire
           SACRE Hub for 2019-2020.

35. Draft Slough SACRE Action/Forward Plan for 2019-2020 

Members noted the SACRE Action Plan April 2019 – March 2020.

During discussion, it was agreed to resume the production of a quarterly news 
letter and for costs to be indicated for each outlined item in order to ensure 
sufficient funding was available to achieve the objectives in the Action Plan.

A revised Action Plan would be reported to the next SACRE meeting following 
the proposed discussion meeting. 

Resolved that:

i)  A meeting with the SACRE Professional Adviser and nominated
 SACRE members to be arranged to discuss the SACRE Action

  Plan for April 2019 – March 2020.
ii) The revised SACRE Action Plan April 2019 – March 2020 be reported
      to the next SACRE meeting on 6 November 2019.

36. RE Resources Catalogue Project Update 

Members discussed the on-going work on the RE resources catalogue 
project. The resources were currently stored at St Mary’s CE Primary School.



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 26.06.19

Waqar Bhatti, Sue Elbrow with the help of other colleagues had reviewed and 
photographed a number of items on Hinduism and Sikhism. Items in the 
Christianity box appeared to be missing. The photographed items had been 
saved on a USB memory stick. Mr Bhatti would be arranging further visits to 
complete the photographing process.

It was noted that many of the items in the boxes were out dated and very few 
were still useful. St Mary’s School had collected their own range of artefacts 
which were in a better state than those contained in the boxes. 

During discussion, it was agreed that it would be helpful to ask a religious 
leader from each faith group to review respective religious artefacts in order to 
ascertain whether they were fit for purpose. On completion of the listing of the 
artefacts, members would need to decide whether SACRE should continue to 
be the host for maintaining the materials for schools to borrow, particularly as 
many schools now provided their own materials. In addition, many artefacts 
could now be viewed online. 

After discussion, it was agreed that Lynda Bussley would review the 
photographs and refer non-relevant items to an appropriate SACRE religious 
representative member to ascertain whether they should be discarded o not. It 
was noted that the Community Development Officer at the Slough Central 
Library could be asked to provide support with cataloguing the artefacts. 

Rev Andrew Allen and Ashpreet Singh Nainu would provide additional 
assistance with reviewing the boxes containing the Christian and Sikhism 
artefacts and advise whether the items should be retained. Gulzari Lal Babber 
would arrange for a priest to review the Hinduism resources.

Waqar Bhatti advised that religious artefacts were displayed on the Bracknell 
Forest Council website but it was not clear whether the resources were 
replenished or updated by Bracknell Forest SACRE. Christine Isles would 
raise the subject of SACREs sharing RE resources with schools at a Hub 
meeting to find out whether other local authorities did so. 

Members acknowledged that St Mary’s School had been helpful in storing the 
resources but noted that finding permanent storage was currently an issue. 
On completion of the cataloguing project, Ms Bussley would send details 
about available resources to Cllr Basra to circulate to all schools to establish 
whether any of the items would be useful in supporting the teaching of RE at 
their schools. 

Resolved – That the RE Resources Catalogue Project be progressed.  

37. Members' Attendance Record 

Resolved – That the Members’ Attendance Record be noted.



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 26.06.19

38. Information Items: 

Members noted the information items and agreed that any amendments 
relating to the KS1/2 guidance materials should be emailed to the Clerk who 
would collate and send forward the comments to the Adviser to be actioned.

Resolved – That the information items were noted.

Cllr Brooker left the meeting.

39. Date of Next Meeting: Wednesday 6 November 2019 

It was agreed to hold the next meeting at a school and Rev Allen would be 
approaching St Mary’s CE Primary to host the next meeting.

Resolved – That the date of the next meeting was confirmed as Wednesday 
6 November 2019.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.38 pm and closed at 6.09 pm)


